UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2312908115 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk

After recording please mail to: Date: 05/09/2023 11:54 AM Pg: 1 of 8

SERVICELINK

LOAN MODIFICATION SOLUTIONS
3220 EL CAMINO REAL

iIRVINE, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,
LAKSHMI A

I HOME CAMPUS

DES MOINES, 1A 50328

Tax/Parcel #: 02-24-707,-044-1225

{Space Above This Line Far Recording Data]
Original Principal Amouni $:04,000.00 Investor Loan No: 4016899129
Unpaid Principal Amount $199,451.67 Loan No: (scan barcode)

New Principal Amount $239,543.1%
Total Cap Amount $40,091.48 Zﬂ) éq q q %

Loan Modification Agreement
(Providing for I'ixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), mace this 7th day of April, 2023 between DONNA
BELPEDIO (*Borrower™) and WELLS FARGO BANK,/N.A. (“Lender”™), amends and supplements (1)
the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security/instrument”} dated April 16, 2019, in the
amount of $204,000.00 and recorded on April 29, 2019 in/{astrument No. CRFN 1911917027, of the
COOK County Records of ILLINOIS and (2) the Note, bearing ‘he tame date as, and secured by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property desiribed in the Security Instrument
and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

389 S CROWN CT, PALATINE, IL 60074-0000,

(Property Address)

the veal property described being set forth as foliows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOQOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agre’ a4 follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L. Asof May 1, 2023, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $239,543.15, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

I.oan Modification Agreement Page 1 of § 2027511, 06/22

R0



2312908115 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the vearly rate of 3.875%, from April
1, 2023. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$982,60, beginning on the 1st day of May, 2023, and continuing thereafter on the same day of
each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.875%
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on April 1, 2063 (the
“Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secired by the Security Instrument.

If Lender.exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide s rariod of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Bgirewer must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums priurto the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comrply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insuranes. premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are{orever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note; and

{(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate ricier, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, Or js mart of, the Note or Security Instrument
and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions containes. in'the Security [nstrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instr iment shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Securiv instrument
shall be and remain in full foree and effect, except as herein modified, and none Of the
Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be
diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security
Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law, Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other
persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

Loan Modification Agreement Page 2 uf 8 2027510, 06722

0000 D



2312908115 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Secarity Instrument,

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be patd by the Borrewer and shall
be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
af the Borrower.

{f) )imited Power of Attorney/Correction Agreement. I hereby grant Wells Fargo Home
Mortzrge, as lender, limited power of attorney to correct and initial all typographical or
cleri¢al crrors or omissions discovered in the Modification Agreement. In the event this
limited power of attorney is exercised, I will be notified and receive a copy of the corrected
document. Tius limited power of attorney shail automatically terminate 180 days from the
closing date ofily Modification, or the date any and all documents that the lender requires to
be recorded have Leen suecessfully recorded at the appropriate office, whichever is later,
Within 10 (ten) days, 1 agree to cooperate and execute any and all documents required by the
lender as necessary to eftectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

(g) Borrower authorizes Lender, aud Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not lirited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii} Social
Security Number, (iii) credit score, (ivy1income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances
and activity, including information abeut 2ny modification or foreclosure relief programs,
with Third Parties that can assist Lender a=d Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention
alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of
this section, Third Parties include a counseling egeucy, state or local Housing Finance Agency
or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services
Borrowel’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured by Zne Property on which Borrower is

obligated, or to any companies that perform support servizes to them in connection with
Borrower’s loan.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lander of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Eserow [tems is hereby reoked. and Borrower
has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documén?s as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for paymeant of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the
Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on
the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of
the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and {e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed.
These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of

Loan Modification Agreement Page 3 of § 2027511, 06/22

MR VERRTER B O



2312908115 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender
may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time,
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payiment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and
agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in
the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights
unsaer the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrowritems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon
such revozation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that ave then
required uiwien this paragraph.

Lender may, at £ny time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA"), and (b) nct +o Cxceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amouat of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures ot future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institn2ic0 whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Linder. if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bz nk. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Itemns no later than the time specified under KESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually anaiyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
Itemns, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on ths Finds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made i1 »v1idng or applicable law requires interest to
be patd on the Funds, Lender shall not be required topay Borrower any interest or earnings on
the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annxalaccounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lehder shall aceount to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RLSPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make vp the shortage in deecordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds Held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, aad
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Loan Modification Agreement Page 4 of 8 2027510 06/22

RV O



2312908115 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. If the homeowners insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage reserves the right to
place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI? on the account. If LPI is placed on the account the monthly
payment could increase. All other terms of the modification Agreement will not be affected by the
LPI and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

g. With this modification, I understand that my full contractual payment will be due each month.
Any previous options to pay less, such as only the interest or an alternative minimum payment,
will no longer be available.

10, Borrower must deliver to Welis Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification agreement
and all enclosed documents without alteration by April 22, zo23 . If Borrower does not return a
properly signed modification agreement and all enclosed documents by this date and make the
firct i onthly payment pursuant to the terms of this modification agreement. , Wells Fargo Home
Mortgige may deny or cancel this modification agreement. . If the Borrower returns a properly
signed mcdification agreement by said date, payments pursuant to the modification agreement
are due a~outlined in this modification agreement. . Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or
cancel this modification agreement. if Borrower fails to make the first payment due pursuant to
this modificatiod soreement.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower's loan including the 4zt period plan to modify Borrower’s laan, at any telephone number,
including mabile telephone number, 7 email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also conGer (= to being contacted by text messaging O.

By signing below, I certify T have read ta's Agreement in its entirety, that I know and
understand the meaning and intent of this Agrcement and that I enter into this Agreement
knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, T azjree to all terms and conditions described
on every page of this Agreement.

-— =
s 04/[70/ oZ >
‘_ TEN *BIGNING SOLELY TO Dated [/
ACKNOWLEDGE THIS AGREEMENT, BUT

NOT TO INCUR ANY PERSONAL LIABILITY

FOR THE DEBT

(Seal)
Borrower: Date

e [ Spatce Below This Line For dcknowledgment in Accordance with Laws of Jurisdictionf ——.—

Lozn Modification Agreement Pape 3 0f 8 2027510 06/22

N0 RF O



2312908115 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of A= Lin v v §
¢
County of _\1"__,(}!‘..» \4_ §
The torepoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  (<f j,;Q l 20623 by
DONNA BELPEDIO AND AL MOTEN.
( o0 f \ \
f D

Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment

4! 1&][ cc e v s

&ADA MARCIA STEVENS

Official Seal Printed Name )
Nota=; PGhlic - State of flinois _ { |\o \
My Comraiscion Expires Jul 2, 2023 _ ALY AL VO
- Title or Rank
(Seal) Serial Number, if any: % 3 29
Loan Modification Agreement Page 6 of 8 027511 06/22

KU VOO0



2312908115 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED 1O BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

_ AdamVang
By: H‘[/Lf [/7 Vice Prasident Loan Dooumentation

-Lender
S1q{2022
Date of Lender’s Signature
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ‘W 7ir1ps0 14 §
§
County of &qus ‘ §

This instru ru* vas acknowledped before me on l’)’)ﬁu (7// ,2023
F) AM Vgn .
as ) vpzitatugof WELLS F?BA K, N. \

&y /’,ﬂ/(—/

by

+ Signgture of Notarial Officer
Kenya C Blackmon

Printed Name

Tieor Rank

i o444 )Du!)/.‘cz

_. Serial Number, if any: /t’/, /?’

SA¥E  \TARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
W iy COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/2024

, KENYAC BLACKMON i My Commissio® Expires:, mr‘“mm‘

Losn Modification Agreement Page 7 of §

2027511, 06/22

D0V 0



2312908115 Page: § of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): DONNA BELPEDIO
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK IN THE
STATE OF [LLANOIS, TO WIT:

OF PREMISES CSWVHMONLY KNOWN AS: 389 SOUTH CROWN COURT, PALATINE, 1L 60074

UNIT 19-037/0524 IN CCYLNTRY PARK CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIEED REAL ESTATE:

CERTAIN LOTS IN COVENT RY PARK UNIT 1 (PHASE 1 AND 2) BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SLCTION 24, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK TOUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS
EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATIO  OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSH(P RECORDED DEC. 27, 19%4
AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 04074188, 10/ ETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST
IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS APPUAKTENANT TO SAID UNIT AS SET FORTH IN SAID
DECLARATION, AS AMENDED FROM TIMZI TO TIME, WHICH PERCENTAGE SHALL
ALUTOMATICALLY CHANGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMENDED DECLARATION AS SAME
ARE FILED OF RECORD, IN COOK COUNTY, [LLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NO.. 02-24-203-1144-1225
ADDRESS OF REAL ESTATE, 389 SOUTH CROWN COURT, PALATINE, IL 60874

Permanent Index Number: 02-24-203-044-1225

ALSO KNOWN AS: 389 S CROWN CT, PALATINE, IL 60074-0000

Loan Modification Agreement ’age 4 of § 202751, 06/22

ENOE YT O



